

No. 23-629

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEANDRE GORDON,

Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD MAY,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 362-0636
dw@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. The Parties Agree That The Circuit Courts Are Deeply Divided Over The Question Presented. | 3 |
| II. The Question Presented Is Important..... | 6 |
| III. This Case Is A Perfect Vehicle To Decide The Question Deeply Dividing The Circuits. | 7 |
| IV. The Sixth Circuit’s Side Of The Split Is Wrong..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) | 9 |
| <i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) | 4, 10 |
| <i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015) | 9 |
| <i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2018) | 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11 |
| <i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) | 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 (2023) | 2, 6, 11 |
| <i>Johnson v. Vandergriff</i> , 2023 WL 4851623 (8th Cir. July 29, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2551 | 6 |
| <i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub</i> <i>nom. Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015) | 7 |
| <i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 576 U.S. 1071 (2015) | 2, 5, 7, 11 |
| <i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) | 2, 5, 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 10 |

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 9, 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 9
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 2, 9, 10

Rules

3d Cir. Loc. App. R. 22.3 3
4th Cir. Loc. R. 22(a)(3) 3
7th Cir. I.O.P.1(a)(1) 3
9th Cir. Gen. Ord. Ch. VI, 6.2(b) 3
9th Cir. Gen. Ord. Ch. VI, 6.3(b) 3
9th Cir. Gen. Ord. Ch. VI, 6.3(g) 3
